THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Amended Certificate Supersedes All Previous Issues

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

Aqua Ohio Wastewater, Inc.

Certificate Number

1

Consolidation of Certificates 1, 10, and 17 into Certificate 1

Pursuant to Case Numbers:

20-1198-WS-AAC

A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity is hereby granted to Aqua Ohio Wastewater, Inc., a sewage disposal system company under the laws of Ohio, whose office or principal place of business is located at 6650 South Avenue, Boardman, OH 44512 to provide sewage disposal service to the public area described as follows:

From Amended and Consolidated Certificate No.1 (which includes Certificate No. 10):

<u>Franklin County Division – Blacklick Estates District</u>: Beginning at a point in Madison Township, Franklin County in the State of Ohio made by the intersection of the centerlines of Winchester Pike and Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 2599 feet along the centerline of Noe Bixby Road to a point made by the intersection of shared property lines of parcels 180-002811 and 180-001251 and the centerline of Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 2,720 feet along the shared property line between parcels 180-002811 and 180-001251 to a point made by the intersection of shared property lines of parcels 180-001211 and 180-000969 and the centerline of South Hamilton Road;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 1,356 feet along centerline of South Hamilton Road to a point made by the intersection of the shared property lines between parcels 180-000060 and 180-001506 and the centerline of South Hamilton Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 497 feet along the shared property lines between parcels 180-00060 and 180-001506 to the northwest corner of parcel 180-004905;

accurate and complete reproduction of a cape file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 645 feet along the shared property lines between parcels 180-001506 and 180-004904 to the northwest corner of parcel 180-004897:

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 669 feet along the shared property lines between parcels 180-004897 and 180-003035 to the southeast point of parcel 180-003035:

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 1,163 feet along the shared property line between parcels 180-001571 and 180-003035 to a point made by the intersection of shared property lines of between parcels 180-001571 and 180-003035 and the stream Blacklick Creek;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 1,964 feet along the centerline of the stream Blacklick Creek to a point made by the intersection of the shared property lines between parcels 180-003960 and 180-004803 and the centerline of the stream Blacklick Creek;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 175 feet along the shared property lines between parcels 180-003960 and 180-004803 and the northwest corner of parcel 180-004803;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 871 feet along the shared property line between parcels 180-004803 and 180-000116 to the northerly corner of parcel 180-004803;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 303 feet along the shared property line between parcels 180-004803 and 180-000116 to the southwest corner of parcel 180-005263;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 333 feet along the shared property line between parcel 180-005263 and 180-000116 to the northwest corner of parcel 180-005266;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 712 feet along the shared property lines between parcels 180-005266 and 180-000116 to a point made by the shared property lines between parcels 180-005266 and 180-000116 and the centerline of Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 1702 feet along the centerline of Noe Bixby Road to a point made by the shared property line of parcel 010-256887 and 180-005011 and the centerline of Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 297 feet along the shared property line of parcel 010-256887 and 180-005011 to the southwest corner of parcel 180-005011;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 164 feet along the shared property line of parcel 010-256887 and 180-005011, to a point made by the intersection of the shared property line of parcel 010-256887 and 180-005011 and the southern right-of-way line of Old Refugee Road;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 305 feet to a point made by the intersection of the shared property line of parcels 010-11852 and 260-000014 and the northern right-of-way line of Refugee Road:

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 202 feet along the shared property line of parcel 010-118520 and 262-000014;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 245 feet along the shared property line of parcels 260-000014 and 010-118520 to the centerline of Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 986 feet along the centerline of Noe Bixby Road to a point made by the intersection of the shared property line of parcels 260-000420 and 530-139773 and the centerline of Noe Bixby Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 3,630 extended along the shared property line of parcels 260-000420 and 530-139773 to a point made by the property line of parcel 010-104482 and the centerline of Whitlow Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 108 feet along the centerline of Whitlow Road to a point made by the intersection of Whitlow Road and a line perpendicular to the northeast corner of parcel 260-000119;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 25 to right-of-way of Whitlow Road at the northeast corner of parcel 260-000119;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 1,351 feet along the extended shared property line of parcels 010-161397 and 260-000119 to the point made by the shared property line of 010-161498 and 260-000154 and the centerline of Chatterton Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 150 feet along the centerline of Chatterton Road to a point made by at the intersection of the shared property line of parcels 180-004470 and 010-239687 and the centerline of Chatterton Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 2,482 feet along the extended shared property line of parcels 180-004470 and 010-239687 to a point made by the shared property line of parcel 180-001311 and 010-236414 and the centerline of Arnsby Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 90 feet along the centerline of Arnsby Road to a point made by the shared property line of 180-001112 and 010-236414 and the centerline of Arnsby Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 378 feet along the shared property line of 180-001112 and 010-236414 to a southwestern corner of parcel 010-236414;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 282 feet along shared property line of 180-001112 and 010-236414 to a northeastern corner of parcel 180-001112;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 702 feet along the shared property line of 180-001112 and 010-236414 to the southeastern corner of parcel 180-001115 at the centerline of the stream Blacklick Creek;

Thence in a southwesterly direction, approximately 6,711 feet along the stream Blacklick Creek to a point made by the intersection of the stream Blacklick Creek and the centerline of Winchester Pike;

Thence in a northwesterly direction approximately 3,435 feet along the centerline of Winchester Pike to the Point of Beginning made by the centerlines of Winchester Pike and Noe Bixby Road.

<u>Franklin County Division – Huber Ridge District</u>: Beginning at a point in Blendon Township, Franklin County in the State of Ohio made by the intersection of the centerlines of Westerville Road (US Rt 3) and Interstate 270;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 4,031 feet along the centerline of Interstate 270 to a point made by the intersection of the centerline of Interstate 270 and the shared property line of parcels 080-010909 and 110-004628;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 1,887 feet along the municipal boundary of the City of Westerville to a point made by the northern property line of parcel 110-004628 and the eastern right-of-way line of South Hempstead Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 476 feet along the eastern right-of-way line of South Hempstead Road and crossing Dempsey Road to a point made by the eastern right-of-way line of South Hempstead Road and the southern right-of-way line of Dempsey Road;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 457 feet along the southern right-of-way line of Dempsey Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 887 feet south along the easterly property line of parcel 110-004819;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 180' along the southern property line of parcel 110-004810 to the eastern right-of-way of Interstate 270.

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 1,262 feet along the eastern right-of-way line of Interstate 270 to a point made by the intersection of the eastern right-of-way line of Interstate 270 and the centerline of the tributary Brook Run Creek;

Thence in a northeasterly direction, approximately 1,586 feet along the centerline of the tributary Brook Run Creek to the shared property line between parcels 110-000540 and 080-010933;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 3,094 feet along the shared property lines to a point made at the intersection of the northern property line of parcel 110-005245 and the centerline of Sunbury Road;

Thence in a northernly direction, approximately 338 feet along the center line of Sunbury Road to a point made by the intersection of the shared property line between parcels 080-010124 and 080-010806 and the centerline of Sunbury Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 440 feet along the shared property line between parcels 080-010124 and 080-010806 to the centerline of the stream Big Walnut Creek:

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 2,864 feet along the centerline of the stream Big Walnut Creek to the southeast corner of the parcel 010-211029;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 296 feet along the shared property line between parcels 010-211029 and 600-265702 to a point made at the intersection of 010-211029 and 600-265702 and the centerline of Sunbury Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 1,316 feet along the centerline of Sunbury Road to the centerline of Dublin-Granville Road (SR 161);

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 6,605 feet along the centerline of Dublin-Granville Road (SR 161) to a point made at the intersection of Dublin-Granville Road (SR 161) and the stream of Alum Creek;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 8,337 feet along the centerline of the stream of Alum Creek to the shared property line of parcels 110-000077 and 010-231136;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 1,967 feet along the shared property line of parcels 110-000077 and 010-231136 to a point of the intersecting property line of parcels 110-000077, 010-231136 and 110-003107;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 152 feet along the shared property line of parcels 010-231136 and 110-003107;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 379 feet along the southern property line to a point made at the intersection of northern property line of parcel 110-003107 and the centerline of Westerville Road (US Rt 3);

Thence in a northerly direction approximately 1,480 feet along the centerline of Westerville Road (US Rt 3) to the Point of Beginning made by the centerlines of Westerville Road (US Rt 3) and Interstate 270.

From Certificate No.17:

<u>Franklin County District – Lake Darby District</u>: Beginning at a point in Prairie Township, Franklin County in the State of Ohio made by the intersection of the centerlines of Hubbard Road and Dellinger Road;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 2,041 feet along the centerline of Dellinger Road to a point made by the intersection of the centerlines of Dellinger Road and the extension of the shared property line of parcels 241-000204 and 241-001149;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 1,086 feet along the extension of the shared property line of parcels 241-000204 and 241-001149 to the northwest corner of parcel 241-001179;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 1,333 feet along the south property line of parcel 120-000332 to the northeast corner of parcel 241-001195;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 1,891 feet along the extension of the shared property line of parcels 241-001195 and 120-000749, crossing Dellinger Road to the southwest corner of parcel 120-000873;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 3,635 feet along the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-000873 and 120-000700 to a point made by the intersection of the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-001211 and 120-000817 and the centerline of Amity Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 1,663 feet along the centerline of Amity Road, crossing Feder Road to a point made by the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-001008 and 120-000807 and the centerline of Amity Road;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 989 feet along the shared property line of parcels 120-001008 and 120-000807 to the northwest property corner of parcel 120-000807;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 134 feet along the western property line of parcel 120-000807 to the southwest property corner of parcel 120-000807;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 372 feet along the southern property line of parcel 120-000810 to a property corner of parcel 120-000810;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 1,689 feet along the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-000810 and 120-000056 to the northwest property corner of parcel 241-000575;

Thence in a southeasterly direction, approximately 2,865 feet along the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-000060 and 241-000575 to a point made by the extension of the shared property line of parcels 120-000060 and 241-000575 and the northern right-of-way of the railroad;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 493 feet along the northern right-of-way line of the railroad to a point made by the shared property lines of parcels 240-000018 and 240-006862 and the northern right-of-way line of the railroad;

Thence in a southern direction, approximately 3,877 feet along the shared property line of parcels 240-000018 and 240-006862 to a point made by the shared property lines of 240-000018 and 240-006862 and the centerline of West Broad Street (National Road 40);

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 1,604 feet along the centerline of West Broad Street (National Road 40) to a point made by the intersection of the eastern property line of 240-000141 and the centerline of West Broad Street (National Road 40);

Thence in a northwesterly direction, approximately 2,450 feet along the eastern property line of parcels 240-000141 to the northeastern property corner of parcel 240-000141;

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 1,097 feet along the shared property line of parcels 240-000141 and 240-005738 to northwestern property corner of parcel 240-000141:

Thence in a southeasterly direction, approximately 2,209 feet along the western property line of parcel 240-000141 to a point made by the extended western property line of parcel 240-000141 and the centerline of West Broad Street (National Road 40);

Thence in a westerly direction, approximately 3,366 feet along the center line of West Broad Street (National Road 40), crossing Hubbard Road to a point made by the intersection of West Broad Street (National Road 40) and the stream Big Darby Creek;

Thence in a northerly direction, approximately 8,686 feet along the stream Big Darby Creek, crossing the railroad to the northwestern corner of parcel 241-000206 in the stream Big Darby Creek;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 447 feet along the northern property line of parcel 241-000206 to the northeastern property corner of parcel 241-000206;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 561 feet along the extension of the shared property of parcels 241-000206 and 120-000142 to the southwestern property corner of parcel 120-000142;

Thence in an easterly direction, approximately 1,828 feet along the extension of the southern property line of parcel 120-000142 to a point made by the extension of the southern property line of parcel 120-000139 and the centerline of Hubbard Road;

Thence in a southerly direction, approximately 715 feet along the centerline of Hubbard road to the Point of Beginning at the intersection of the centerlines of Hubbard Road and Dellinger Road.

This Certificate is revocable if all of the conditions set forth in the aforementioned case(s) are not met.

Subject to all rules and regulations of the Commission, now existing or hereafter promulgated.

Witness the seal of the Commission affixed at Columbus, Ohio.

Dated: 12/23/20

By Order of

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Tanowa M. Troupe. Secretary

CASE ACTION FORM

Date: December 23, 2020

Case Number: 20-1198-WS-AAC

Company Name and Company Name d/b/a: Aqua Ohio, Inc.

Company Address: 6650 South Avenue

Company City/State/Zip: Boardman, OH 44512

Certificate Number: 1

Action needed:

Issue Updated Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (Sewer/Wastewater) Number 1 to:

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

6650 South Avenue

Boardman, OH 44512-3656

Mail copy of certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and welcome letter (attached with this CAF)

CASE NUMBER:

20-1198-WS-AAC

CASE DESCRIPTION:

AQUA OHIO INC/AQUA OHIO WASTEWATER INC

DATE OF SERVICE:

12/23/2020

DOCUMENT SIGNED ON: 12/23/20

Sign Here:

APPLICANT

PARTY OF RECORD

ATTORNEY

AQUA OHIO INC

6650 SOUTH AVENUE

BOARDMAN, OH 44512-3656

AQUA OHIO WASTEWATER INC CHRISTOPHER T KENNEDY

WHITT STURTEVANT LLP

88 EAST BROAD STREET STE 1590

COLUMBUS,OH 43215

Phone:614-224-3946

NONE

NONE

ATTORNEY

PARTY OF RECORD

ATTORNEY

none

*Bremer, Dorothy

PUCO Staff

180 E. Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Phone: (614) 466-1847

Email:dorothy.bremer@puco.ohio.gov

none

*Molter, Zee

180 East Broad St

Columbus,OH 43215

Phone: (614) 526-9206

Email:lindsey.molter@puco.ohio.gov

none

*Fischer, Mary E Ms.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 E. Broad St.

Service Notice For Case: 20-1198-WS-AAC

Columbus, OH 43215 Phone: (614) 466-0469

Email:mary.fischer@puco.ohio.gov

none

*Glover, Rebekah J. Ms. McNees Wallace & Nurick 21 East State Street

17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215 Phone: 614-719-2855 Fax: 614-469-4653

Email:rglover@mcneeslaw.com